

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Alton Johnson,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
vs.)	
)	
City of Burlington,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 2019 0318
Appellee,)	District Court Case No. 51-2017-CV-9

APPEAL FROM FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT DISMISSING APPELLANT’S APPEAL FILED AUGUST 20, 2019, ORDER FOR JUDGMENT FILED AUGUST 21, 2019, AND JUDGMENT FILED AUGUST 21, 2019.

**THE DISTRICT COURT OF WARD COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS L. MATTSON, PRESIDING**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Scott K. Porsborg, ND Bar ID #04904
sporsborg@smithporsborg.com
 Brian D. Schmidt, ND Bar ID #07498
bschmidt@smithporsborg.com
 122 East Broadway Avenue
 P.O. Box 460
 Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
 (701) 258-0630

Attorneys for Appellee, City of Burlington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
Table of Contents	
Table of Authorities	
Statement of the Issues	
Oral Argument Statement	
I. Statement of the Case	1
II. Statement of the Facts	5
III. Law and Argument.....	25
A. Standard of Review.....	25
B. The City’s decision to deny Johnson’s variance application was not arbitrary, capricious, or unreasonable.....	26
i. Johnson did not establish his lot was uniquely affected resulting in an unnecessary hardship	30
ii. The Evidence Demonstrates a Variance May Have an Adverse Effect on the Public.	35
iii. Neighboring Properties May Be Adversely Affected by a variance.	37
a. Tim Schnaible Brought Concerns to the City as a Neighboring Landowner	38
b. Johnson’s Next Door Neighbor had Substantial Safety Concerns	41
iv. The Property Characteristics Do Not Make it Eligible for a variance.....	44
A. Johnson’s Remaining Arguments are Inapplicable and Unnecessary in the Appellate Review of this Appeal.....	50

i. The City in Not Estopped from Denying Johnson’s Variance Application 51

ii. The District Court did not Err in Allowing the City to Amend the Record to Include Written Findings 60

iii. North Dakota Law Allows Local Governing Bodies to Consider Statements of the Public..... 64

IV. Conclusion..... 67

Certificate of Compliance 68

Certificate of Service 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Paragraph Number</u>
<u>Buegel v. City of Grand Forks</u> , 475 N.W.2d (N.D. 1991).....	54, 55, 56, 57, 58
<u>City of Fargo, Cass County v. Harwood Tp.</u> , 256 N.W.2d (N.D. 1977)	53, 55, 58
<u>Dahm v. Stark Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</u> , 2013 ND, 841 N.W.2d 416	25
<u>Dockter v. Burleigh County Bd. of County Com’rs</u> , 2015 ND, N.W.2d 836.....	25
<u>Gowan v. Ward County Commission</u> , 2009 ND, N.W.2d 425.....	61, 63
<u>Gullickson v. Stark County Bd. of County Com’rs</u> , 474 N.W.2d (N.D. 1991)	23, 27, 33, 35, 37, 44, 48, 53, 59
<u>Hagerott v. Morton Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</u> , 2010 ND, 778 N.W.2d 813	25, 63, 64
<u>Hines v. Board of Adjustment of City of Milner</u> , 2004 SD, 675 N.W.2d 231	65, 66
<u>Minch v. City of Fargo</u> , 297 N.W.2d (N.D. 1980)	55, 58
<u>Rakowski v. City of Fargo</u> , 2010 ND, 777 N.W.2d 880.....	51
<u>Tibert v. City of Minto</u> , 2006 ND 189, 720 N.W.2d 921.	25
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
N.D.C.C. § 11-33-01	61
N.D.C.C. § 28-34-01	25, 51, 60, 61
N.D.C.C. § 40-47-01	60
N.D.C.C. § 40-47-03	61
N.D.C.C. § 40-47-04	60, 62, 63
 <u>RULES:</u>	
N.D.R.App.P.32(a)(7)(A)	68

OTHER:

3 E. Yokley, *Zoning Law and Practice* § 21-2 (4th ed. 1979).....27

83 Am. Jur. 2d Zoning and Planning § 72632

83 Am. Jur. 2d Zoning and Planning § 73230

83 Am. Jur. 2d Zoning and Planning § 75133

Burlington Code of Ordinances § 18-220146, 47

Burlington Code of Ordinances § 18-250246, 48

Burlington Code of Ordinances § 18-260146, 49

Burlington Code of Ordinances § 18-260949

D. Hagman, *Urban Plan. & Land Dev. Control Law* § 106 (1971)28, 29, 30
